overall profitability given the Company’s focus on the spreads. See – “Financial Performance” and “Capital Structure and
Debt Profile – Loan And Mortgage Syndications”.

The weighted average effective interest rates of the loans and mortgage investments of residential housing developments
at March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 were 15.8% and 15.7%, respectively. The weighted average effective interest
rates of the residential income properties at December 31, 2016 was 16.2%. The weighted average effective interest
rates of the loans and mortgage investments of lot inventory at March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 were 13.8% and
14.1%, respectively. The weighted average effective interest rates of the commercial retail development and land at
March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 were 15.1%. The weighted average term to maturity at March 31, 2017 and
December 31, 2016 was 1.24 years and 1.05 years, respectively.

Mortgages are secured by real estate assets and may include other forms of security. Unregistered loans are not secured
by real estate assets, but are secured by other forms of security, such as personal guarantees, or pledge of shares of
the borrowing entity.

The following table presents details of the Company’s loan categories in the Loan Portfolio as at March 31, 2017 and
December 31, 2016:

March 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

% of
Investments

Mortgages 110,382,514$ 94.0% 87,351,822$   92.6%
Unregistered loans 7,005,691   6.0% 6,957,907   7.4%

117,388,205$ 100.0% 94,309,729$   100.0%

% of
Investments

The following table presents details of the Company's principal balances of the Loan Portfolio segmented by geography
as at March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016:

March 31,
2017

% of
Investments

December 31,
2016

% of
Investments

Canada 46,731,717$   39.8% 52,412,874$   55.6%
United States 70,656,488   60.2% 41,896,855   44.4%

117,388,205$ 100.0% 94,309,729$   100.0%

TERRA FIRMA CAPITAL CORPORATION – MD&A

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2017   6

Scheduled principal repayments of the Loan Portfolio maturing in the next five years are as follows:

Scheduled
principal

payments

Investments
maturing

during the
year

Total loan and
mortgage

investments

Remainder of year -$   41,673,693$   41,673,693$
2017 -   37,885,908   37,885,908
2018 -   29,788,830   29,788,830
2019 -   5,845,539   5,845,539
2020 -   2,194,235   2,194,235

-$   117,388,205$   117,388,205$

Certain of the loans have early repayment rights which, if exercised, would result in repayments in advance of their
contractual maturity dates.

Pursuant to certain lending agreements, the Company is committed to fund additional loan advances. The unfunded loan
commitments under the existing Loan Portfolio at March 31, 2017 amounted to $21,225,717, including $12,056,207 of
capitalization of future interest relating to the existing Loan Portfolio compared to $11,619,581, including $9,051,743 of
capitalization of future interest relating to the Loan Portfolio at December 31, 2016.

The investments comprising the Loan Portfolio are classified as financial assets and categorized as loans and